
March 8,2000 

Ms. BlancP S. Bay& Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870 

RE: Docket NO. 990080-WS 

Dear Ms. Bayb: 

Endosed is an original and one copy of a Notice of Administrative Appeal directed to Florida 
public Savice Commission Order No. PSC-OO-O259-PAA-WS, issued February 8,2000. Pursuant 
to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.1 lqc), a second copy is being Bed with the Clerk of the 
District Court of Appeal, First District. 

P h  indicate receipt of 5ling by date-stamping the attached copy of this letter and returning 
it to this ofice. Thank y w  for your assistance in this matter. 

S m d y ,  

beputy Public Counsel 



JACK SHREVE 
PUBLIC COUNSEL 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL 

do ' h e  Florida Legislature 
I I I West Madison St. 

Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 

850488-9330 

March 8,2000 

Mr. Jon S. Wheeler, Clerk 
District Court of Appeal 
First District 
301 Martin L. King, Jr., Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1850 

RE: Citizens of the State of Florida v. Joe Garcia, 
etc., et al., Case No. 

Dear Mr. Wheeler: 

Enclosed please find, pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.1 lO(c), a second 
copy of the Notice of Administrative Appeal directed to Florida Public Service Commission Order 
NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Deputy Public Counsel 

SCB/dsb 
Enclosure 

109 



Citizens of the State of Florida, 

Appellants, 

V. 

Joe Garcia, Chairman, Susan F. Clark, 
J. Terry Deason, E. Leon Jacobs, 
and Lila F. Jaber, Commissioners, 
as and constituting the Florida Public 
Service Commission, an agency of the 
State of Florida. 

Appellee, 

BEFORE THE EORIDA 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Docket NO. 990080-WS 
1 
) 
) 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
1 APPEAL 

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Citizens of the State of Florida, through their attorney, Jack 

Shreve, Public Counsel, Appellants, appeals to the Court of Appeal, First District, Order No. PSC- 

00-02!59-PAA-WS, issued February 8,2000. The nature of Order No. PSC-OO-O259-PAA-WS, is 

a final order regarding the issue brought in this appeal. 

Respecthlly submitted, 

'Deputy Public Counsel 
Florida Bar Number. 0286321 

Office of Public Counsel 
do The Florida Legislature 
11 1 W. Madison Street, Room 8 12 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

(850) 488-9330 

Attorneys for the Citizens 
of the State of Florida 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 

I HEREBY CERTJFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice Of Appeal has 

been fiunished by U.S. Mail or *hand delivery to the following parties, this 8th day of March, 2000. 

Timothy Vaccaro, Esquire* 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Martin S. Friedman, Esquire 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Linda .I. McKenna 
5 Tarkin Hill Road 
Raymond, ME 04071 

Shangri-La by the Lake Utilities, Inc. 
11654 Long Lake Drive 
Sparta, MI 49345 

&uty Public Counsel 

2 



. BEFORE THE E'LORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Complaint and request 
for hearing by Linda J. McKenna 
and 5 4  petitioners regarding 
unfair rates and charges of 
Shangri-La by the Lake 
Utilities, Inc. in Lake County. 

DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
ISSUED: FEBRUARY 8, 2000 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

JOE GARCIA, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

E. LEON JACOBS, J'R. 

AND 
NQ 

QRDER DENYING REOUEST FOR INJUNCTION, DENYING REOUEST FOR 
REV 

F F  
METER CHARGES FOR IRRIGATION 

- OF 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein, with the exception of 
our finding regarding the original notice and the utility's 
collection of rates in the event of a protest, is preliminary in 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are 
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. 

BACKGROUND 

Shangri-La by the Lake Utilities, Inc. (Shangri-La or utility) 
is a Class C utility located in Lake County. The utility currently 
provides water and wastewater service to approximately 129 mobile 
homes and water service to five single family homes. According to 
the utility's 1998 annual report, the utility's operating revenues 
were $15,002 for water and $13,985 for wastewater. In 1998, the 

DOCUMENT NWEER-DATE 

0 I703 FEE-88 
FPSC-RECCfi3S/RE?ORTINC 'I 11 2 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 2 

u t i l i t y  r epor t ed  a n e t  o p e r a t i n g  income of $ 1 , 4 7 9  f o r  t h e  water 
s y s t e m  and a ne t  o p e r a t i n g  loss of  $12,927 f o r  t h e  wastewater 
system. 

The u t i l i t y  was e s t a b l i s h e d  on Apr i l  21, 1983; however, we d i d  
not l e a r n  of i t s  ex i s t ence  u n t i l  approximately 1992. A t  t h a t  t i m e ,  
water  and wastewater s e r v i c e  was provided  t o  t h e  mobi le  home park  
t e n a n t s  a s  part  of  t h e i r  l o t  r en t .  If t h e  t e n a n t s  had been the'  
on ly  customers  of t h e  u t i l i t y ,  it would have q u a l i f i e d  f o r  
exemption from r e g u l a t i o n  pu r suan t  t o  Sec t ion  367 .022(5) ,  F lo r ida  
S t a t u t e s .  However, t h e  u t i l i t y  was a l s o  providing water s e r v i c e  t o  
f i v e  s i n g l e  family homes o u t s i d e  of t h e  mobile home park, and thus ,  
d id  n o t  q u a l i f y  f o r  exemption from regu la t ion .  A f t e r  being 
informed by our s t a f f  t h a t  it was s u b j e c t  t o  Commission 
j u r i s d i c t i o n  and was o p e r a t i n g  i n  appa ren t  v i o l a t i o n  of Sec t ion  
367.031, F lo r ida  S t a t u t e s ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  promptly f i l e d  an 
a p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  water and wastewater  c e r t i f i c a t e s .  

By Order No. PSC-96-0062-FOF-WS, i s s u e d  January 12 ,  1996, i n  
Dccket No. 940653-WS, w e  g r a n t e d  Shangri-La Certificates Nos. 567-W 
arid 494-S. Also, by t h a t  O r d e r ,  w e  e s t a b l i s h e d  ra te  base, r e t u r n  
on e q u i t y ,  rate of r e t u r n ,  and rates and charges.  No t ime ly  
p r o t e s t s  were received r e g a r d i n g  t h e  c e r t i f i c a t e  a p p l i c a t i o n  or 
proposed agency a c t i o n  (PAA) p o r t i o n  of  t h e  Order; t h e r e f o r e ,  our  
a c t i o n s  i n  t h a t  docket became f i n a l .  

I n  t h e  v a s t  m a j o r i t y  of certificate cases f o r  a u t i l i t y  i n  
ex is tence ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  is a l r e a d y  charg ing  ra tes ,  and w e  a l low t h e  
u t i l i t y  t o  continue charg ing  i t s  e x i s t i n g  r a t e s .  That proved t o  be 
di.ff i c u l t ,  however, i n  Shangri-La' s case. The u t i l i t y  i n i t i a l l y  
charged  a f l a t  r a t e  o f  $10 per month t o  t h e  f i v e  s i n g l e  fami ly  
homes, bu t  discont inued t h e  charge  upon be ing  informed t h a t  it was 
i n  a p p a r e n t  v i o l a t i o n  of Commission r u l e s  by doing so. Also, a s  
d i scussed  above, water and  wastewater' s e r v i c e  was p rov ided  t o  t he  
mobile home park t enan t s  as part of t h e i r  l o t  r en t .  Therefore,  t h e  
u t i l i t y  d i d  not  have e x i s t i n g  r a t e s  which cou ld  be app l i ed  
uniformly t o  a l l  of i t s  cus tomers .  

Consequently, it became necessary  for u s  t o  c o n s i d e r  t h e  
c a l c u l a t i o n  of r a t e s  w i t h i n  t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  c e r t i f i c a t e  docket i n  
order  t o  c e r t i f i c a t e  t h e  u t i l i t y  with rates t o  be used on a going- 
forward b a s i s .  The u t i l i t y ' s  a p p l i c a t i o n  inc luded  proposed r a t e s  
f o r  t h e  metered s i n g l e  f ami ly  homes us ing  t h e  base  f a c i l i t y  charge 
r a t e  s t r u c t u r e ,  and f l a t  rates for t h e  un-metered mobile home park  
t e n a n t s .  However, c u r r e n t  Commission practice i s  t o  c a l c u l a t e  
r a t e s  u s ing  t h e  base  f a c i l i t y  charge rate s t r u c t u r e  and avoid  t h e  



0RDE:R NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE: 3 

use o f  f l a t  rates unless  a b s o l u t e l y  necessary.  W e  have recognized 
t h e  b e n e f i t s  of t h e  base  f a c i l i t y  charge r a t e  s t r u c t u r e  i n  
promoting water conse rva t ion  f o r  many yea r s .  I n  keeping with 
cu r ren t  Commission p rac t i ce ,  w e  d i d  not f i n d  it a p p r o p r i a t e  t o  set 
f l a t  rates f o r  t h i s  u t i l i t y .  Further,  du r ing  an a u d i t  of t h e  
u t i l i t y ' s  records, our a u d i t  s t a f f  determined t h a t  t h e  u t i l i t y  had 
exceeded i ts  consumptive use  permi t  du r ing  t h e  t es t  year .  That 
f a c t o r  f u r t h e r  supported t h e  need for  metered consumption and usage 
spec : i f ic  cha rges  f o r  t h i s  u t i l i t y .  Therefore ,  w e  approved rates 
f o r  a l l  customers us ing  t h e  base f a c i l i t y  charge  r a t e  s t r u c t u r e .  

As d i scussed  above, however, none of  t h e  mobile home park  
t e n a n t s  were i n d i v i d u a l l y  metered  a t  t h a t  t i m e ,  and the re fo re ,  
could no t  be charged t h e  new rates.  We s t a t e d  a t  page 1 0  of Order 
No. PSC-96-0062-FoF-WS, t h a t  "the p r e f e r a b l e  s i t u a t i o n  would be t o  
meter t h e  mobile  home park a t  t h i s  t i m e  and begin  cha rg ing  a l l  of 
the  customers under t h e  base f a c i l i t y  charge  ra te  s t ruc tu re . " .  The 
u t i l . i t y  owner, however, r eques t ed  t h a t  w e  a l low t h e  u t i l i t y  
a d d i t i o n a l  t i m e  t o  pu r sue  approval  of t h e  remaining meter 
inst .a l1at ion.s  through t h e  Mobile Home Landlord Tenant A c t  
procedure.  

Because a s i g n i f i c a n t  p o r t i o n  of t h e  excess ive  consumption was 
a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o  t h e  s ing le  f a m i l y  homes, w e  o rde red  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  
beg in  cha rg ing  t h e  new rates t o  those  customers immediately. 
However, w e  a l s o  ordered t h a t  " the  u t i l i t y  s h a l l  cont inue t o  charge 
the  mobile home park t e n a n t s  i n  t h e  c u r r e n t  manner u n t i l  such t i m e  
as t.he u t i l i t y  i s  a b l e  t o  i n s t a l l  wa te r 'me te r s  i n  t h e  mobile home 
park." Order  No.  PSC-96-0062-FOF-WS a t  page 10.  I n  o t h e r  words, 
t h e  u t i l i t y  w a s  required t o  con t inue  providing water and wastewater 
s e r v i c e  as p a r t  of t h e  t e n a n t s '  l o t  r e n t  u n t i l  t h e  water  meters 
were i n s t a l l e d .  

I n  l a t e  1998, ou r  s t a f f  began r e c e i v i n g  i n q u i r i e s  from t h e  
r e s i d e n t s  i n  t h e  mobile home park  regarding t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  p l ans  t o  
i n s t a l l  wa te r  meters and b e g i n  charging them s e p a r a t e l y  f o r  water  
and wastewater serv ice .  O n  January 1 4 ,  1999, a number of  customers 
d i scussed  t h e i r  concerns w i t h  u s  d i r e c t l y  du r ing  t h e  "Open Mike" 
s e s s i o n  o f  t h e  agenda confe rence .  Subsequent ly ,  on January 1 9 ,  
1999, Ms. Linda J. McKenna and 54 o the r  customers  f i l e d  t h e  formal 
complaint  which i s  t h e  s u b j e c t  of  t h i s  docket .  

According t o  t h e  compla in t ,  t h e  cus tomers  i n  t h e  mobile home 
parlk d i d  n o t  r ece ive  t h e  n o t i c e  of t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  a p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  
c e r t i f i c a t e s  o r  t h e  subsequen t ly  approved r a t e s ,  and thus ,  could 
not f i l e  a t i m e l y  ob jec t ion .  Also, t h e  customers be l i eve  t h e  r a t e s  



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 4 

are unfair and inaccurate. Further, they assert that there should 
be a seasonal rate established for part-time residents. A major 
point of contention is that the mobile home parkhtility owner is 
reducing the lot leases by an amount less than the anticipated 
future water and wastewater bills based upon the Commission 
approved rates. The customers also cited several quality of 
service concerns. Finally, there is concern that some customers 
are being metered and charged, while others are not. 

The customers have requested a formal hearing, rate relief, 
establishment of a seasonal rate for customers not in residence, 
that the utility be disallowed from charging for service until the 
matter is addressed, and that the utility's certificate be revoked 
until a satisfactory resolution is reached between all concerned 
parties. Our staff met with the customers on January 28, 1999, to 
discuss their concerns in more detail. 

On February 24, 1999, the utility filed a response to the 
complaint. The response states that pursuant to Rule 25-30.030, 
Florida Administrative Code, the notices of the application and of 
the subsequently approved rates were provided to all customers of 
the utility. At that time, however, the individual residents of 
the mobile home park were not customers of the utility. Also, the 
rate base, revenue requirement, and rates were established in 
accordance with Commission rules and sound regulatory principles. 
The utility asserts that the complainants have not provided 
sufficient justification for the time and expense of a rate 
investigation. Regarding the request for a seasonal rate, the 
utility states that in accordance with established Commission 
policy, the seasonal customers are required to pay the utility's 
base facility charges for the time of the year during which they 
reside elsewhere. 

Further, regarding the issue of an appropriate rent reduction 
versus Commission approved rates, the utility's response States 
that this issue is governed by Chapter 123, Florida Statutes, which 
provides remedies for such disputes. Regarding the quality Of 
service issues, the utility indicated that it would need specific 
factual information before being able to respond to those concerns. 
Finally, regarding the installation of meters, the utility 
acknowledges that not all of the water meters were installed at the 
same time. All residents of the mobile home park, however, are 
paying for water and wastewater service either through their lot 
rent or directly to the utility. 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 5 

During the course of our staff's investigation of this 
compl.aint, some customers raised additional questions and concerns 
that were not included in the formal complaint- Our staff has 
worked with the customers and utility to resolve these additional 
questions and concerns as they arose, and will continue to follow 
up or1 them as needed. Therefore, we have limited our decisions to 
the concerns raised and relief requested in the formal written 
complaint, and to those additional concerns that require our vote 
for resolution. 

NOTICE OF ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE APPLICATION 

The customers state that they did not receive notice of the 
uti1:Lty's certificate application or approved rates and charges. 
Section 367.045 (11, Florida Statutes, requires that the utility 
provide notice of its application for certificates, and an 
affidavit that notice was provided, as prescribed by Commission 
rule. Rule 25-30.030(6), Florida Administrative Code, requires 
that the utility provide notice to each customer of the utility 
being certificated. In accordance with this statute and rule, the 
utility provided affidavits that it had complied with the noticing 
requirements, including noticing of each customer of the utility. 
Likewise, following issuance of PAA Order No. pSC-96-0062-FOF-WS, 
which approved the utility's rates and charges, the utility 
submitted proof of noticing the customers of the approved rates and 
charyes. No protests were received regarding the certificate 
application o r  rates, and our action regarding this certificate 
became final. 

When our staff was first contacted by customers in late 1998, 
staff was informed that the customers in the mobile home park did 
not become aware of the utility's status as a regulated utility and 
its plans to charge them separately for water and wastewater 
service until they received a 90-day notice regarding the change to 
their leases. The 90-day notice is required by the Landlord Tenant 
Act (Chapter 123, Florida Statutes) prior to any change in their 
rent or lease. Our staff subsequently learned from the utility 
that the notices regarding the certificate application and rates 
were only sent to the customers in the five single family homes and 
the mobile home park office. Therefore, the individual tenants 
within the mobile home park were not noticed. 

\ In its response to the complaint, the utility stated: 

At the time that the utility was certificated, the mobile 
home park where the complainants reside was receiving 



ORDER NO. PSC-OO-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 6 

bulk service from the utility. The mobile home park did 
not bill residents for water and wastewater service, 
which was included in their lot rent. The notice 
required pursuant to Rule 25-30.030, Florida 
Administrative Code, was given to all customers of the 
utility. At that time, the individual residents of the 
mobile home park were not customers of the utility. 

Rule 25-30.030(6), Florida Administrative Code, states in part 
that "the utility shall also provide a copy of the notice, by 
regular mail or personal service, to each customer, of the system 
to be certificated." Rule 25-30.210(1), Florida Administrative 
Code, specifies that the word "customer" shall mean any person, 
firm, association, corporation, governmental agency, or similar 
organization who has an agreement to receive service from the 
utility. At the time the certificate application was filed and 
rates were approved, the agreement for service was between the 
utility and the mobile home park, not each individual tenant within 
the mobile home park. Therefore, following the definition provided 
in Rule 25-30.210(1), Florida Administrative Code, the mobile home 
park was the official customer of record at that time. Based upon 
this definition, the utility believes it complied with the statute 
and rules regarding noticing. Therefore, we find that the utility 
did not violate the noticing rule, because by definition, the 
tenants of the mobile home park did not qualify as "customers" at 
the time of noticing. Based on the foregoing, we find that the 
utility properly noticed its application for water and wastewater 
certificates and rates approved in Docket No. 940653-WS, and that 
no further noticing shall be required regarding Docket No. 940653- 
ws . 
- R E E  

The customers have requested that the we issue an injunction 
against the utility to cease and desist from charging for water and 
wastewater service, retroactive to January 1, 1999, until this 
petition can be heard and equitable relief provided. Rule 25- 
22.032(10), Florida Administrative Code, states: 

During the pendency of the complaint proceedings, a 
utility shall not discontinue service to a customer 
because of an unpaid disputed bill. However, the utility 
may require the customer to pay that part of a bill which 
is not in dispute. If the parties cannot agree as to the 
amount in dispute, the staff member will make a 
reasonable estimate to establish an interim disputed 



0RDE:R NO. PSC-00-02 5 9-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE: I 

amount u n t i l  t h e  complaint  is resolved.  I f  t h e  customer 
f a i l s  t o  pay t h e  und i spu ted  po r t ion  of t h e  b i l l  t h e  
u t i l i t y  may d i s c o n t i n u e  t he  cus tomer ' s  s e r v i c e  pu r suan t  
t o  Commission r u l e s .  

The r u l e  s p e c i f i c a l l y  a l l o w s  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  con t inue  a s ses s ing  
charges ,  b u t  provides  t he  customers w i t h  p r o t e c t i o n  aga ins t  
disconnect ion of t h e i r  service pending r e so lu t ion  of t h e  complaint. 

Our s t a f f  d i scussed  t h e  requirements  of t h i s  r u l e  w i t h  t h e  
u t i l i t y  i n  t h e  e a r l y  stages o f  our  i n v e s t i g a t i o n .  The u t i l i t y  
owner i n d i c a t e d  t o  our  s t a f f  t h a t  t h e  u t i l i t y  d i d  n o t  i n t end  t o  
disc:onnect any customers who r e f u s e d  t o  pay pending r e s o l u t i o n  of 
t h e  compla in t .  Fu r the r ,  d u r i n g  its i n v e s t i g a t i o n  of t h i s  
compla in t ,  ou r  s t a f f  d i d  n o t  receive any complaints  r e l a t i n g  t o  
disc:onnection of s e rv i ce  f o r  non-payment of a water  and wastewater 
b i l l . .  Therefore ,  t h e  p r o t e c t i o n  provided by t h i s  r u l e  i s  
s u f f i c i e n t  i n  t h i s  case,  and no f u r t h e r  a c t i o n  is needed regard ing  
t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  a u t h o r i t y  t o  b i l l  customers  du r ing  t h e  pendency of 
th i s '  complaint.  Therefore,  t h e  customers' request  t h a t  w e  i s s u e  an 
i n j u n c t i o n  a g a i n s t  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  cease and d e s i s t  from charging 
f o r  water  and wastewater s e r v i c e  i s  hereby denied.  

REOUEST FOR REVOCATION O F  UTILITY'S CERTIFICATE 

The customers have r e q u e s t e d  t h a t  t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  c e r t i f i c a t e s  
be revoked u n t i l  a s a t i s f a c t o r y  r e s o l u t i o n  is  reached between a l l  
concerned p a r t i e s .  ' Although w e  have t h e  power t o  i n i t i a t e  
r evoca t ion  proceedings,  i t '  is not ou r  p r a c t i c e  t o  revoke 
c e r t i f i c a t e s  pending a d i s p u t e  r e so lu t ion .  Revocation of 
c e r t i f i c a t e  proceedings are re se rved  fo r  cases of severe  v i o l a t i o n s  
of  (:ommission'rules.  F o r t u n a t e l y ,  revoca t ion  of C e r t i f i c a t e s  is 
r a r e l y  necessa ry  i n  t he  w a t e r  and wastewater i ndus t ry .  
T r a d i t i o n a l l y ,  r evoca t ion  of a u t i l i t y '  s c e r t i f i c a t e s  is Only 
sought as a remedy a f t e r  a l l  o t h e r  e f f o r t s  t o  b r i n g  a u t i l i t y  i n t o  
compliance with Commission r u l e s  have f a i l e d .  It i s  o n l y  a f t e r  w e  
determine t h a t  t h e  problem cannot  be corrected,  or t h a t  t h e  u t i l i t y  
i s  unwi l l i ng  t o  cooperate w i t h  us t o  b r ing  t h e  u t i l i t y  i n t o  
compliance, t h a t  w e  w i l l  pu r sue  r evoca t ion  of a u t i l i t y ' s  
c e r t i f i c a t e s .  

The fo l lowing  a r e  s e v e r a l  examples of c a s e s  i n  which w e  have 
revoked a u t i l i t y ' s  c e r t i f i c a t e s .  W e  revoked a. u t i l i t y ' s  
c e r t i f i c a t e  because t h a t  u t i l i t y  w a s  unable t o  provide s e r v i c e ,  and 
had no known p rospec t s  of resuming s e r v i c e  i n  t h e  f u t u r e .  . See 
Order No. 15638, issued February I ,  1986, i n  Docket N o .  860033-WU 

118 





I .  . 

ORDElR NO. PSC-0 0-02 5 9-PAA-WS 
D0CK:ET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 9 

Orde.r, however, we did not specify the procedure that should be 
used by the utility to install meters in the mobile home park and 
implement metered billing. The day-to-day details of how to 
accomplish the required meter installations were left to the 
discretion of the utility. 

The utility has asserted that it cannot charge tenants 
separately for water and wastewater service until their leases are 
adjusted, and the leases can only be adjusted when they are up for 
renewal. Accordingly, the mobile home park has been informing the 
tenants of the change to their leases 90 days prior to lease 
renewal as required by Chapter 723, Florida Statutes. Because 
leases are up for renewal at different times throughout the year, 
modifying the tenants' leases to allow for separate billing of 
water and wastewater service has been a long process for the mobile 
home park. We were informed that all of the water meters for 
potable water service to the mobile homes and clubhouse were 
suppDsed to be installed by January of 2000. However, in the 
interim, some customers continued to pay for service through their 
lot rent, while others were billed separately based upon metered 
consumption. The utility indicated that as of October, 1999, there 
were approximately ten customers remaining for which the full meter 
installation had not yet been completed. In those instances, the 
meter boxes were in place, but the meters had not been set to begin 
registering water usage. 

By Order No. PSC-96-0062-FOF-WS, we did not require that the 
utility install every meter prior to being allowed to bill any 
customers based upon metered consumption. Metering an existing 
community is not an immediate process. While we are sympathetic to 
the customers' belief that it is unfair for some residents to be 
billed based upon metered usage prior to others, we believe it 
would be unreasonable to prohibit the utility from billing tenants 
whose leases have already been modified and for whom a water meter 
has been installed, simply because every tenant's lease has not yet 
been modified. We find that the approach taken by the utility is 
reasonable and in compliance with the directives provided in Order 
No. PSC-96-0062-FOF-WS. 

The customers also expressed concern that some customers were 
billed separately for water and wastewater service prior to 
installation of a water meter. Based upon information provided by 
the customers, it initially appeared that the utility was 
improperly billing its customers. On February 25, 1999, the 
customers provided o u r  staff with a list of 47 customers who 
received a bill for water and wastewater service prior to 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
E'AGE 10 

installation of their water meters. It appears that much of the 
confusion surrounding this subject stems from a misunderstanding of 
the utility's billing process, and the billing methodologies that 
are accepted by this Commission. 

Rule 25-30.335, Florida 'Administrative Code, provides 
guidelines for customer billing. We generally leave the specific 
details of the billing process up to the discretion of the utility. 
Rule 25-30.335(4), Florida Administrative Code, states that "a 
utility may not consider a customer delinquent in paying his or her 
bill until the 21st day after the utility has mailed or presented 
the bill for payment." The utility initially did not allow the 
required 20 days for payment. However, upon being notified of the 
rule requirement, the utility corrected the due date reflected on 
the monthly bills. Although we only require that customers be 
given 20 days to pay their bills, the utility has elected to allow 
the customers a full month to pay each bill. Specifically, the 
utility reads the water meters around the 15th day of each month. 
The exact meter reading date is included on each customer's bill. 
The bills are delivered to the customers around the 20th day of 
each month, and are due by the 20th day of the following month. 

Also, the utility has elected to bill the base facility charge 
in advance and the gallonage portion of the bill in arrears. For 
example, if a customer received a bill on September 20, that bill 
was due on October 20. That bill represented that customer's base 
facility charges for the month of October, but reflected metered 
usage that occurred from mid-August to mid-September when the meter 
was last read. This methodology is used by other utilities 
regulated by us, and we consider this to be an acceptable billing 
methodology. We find this methodology is appropriate in cases such 
as this in which metered service is initiated in an existing 
community, for which the utility does not collect customer 
deposits. Although this does not provide as much protection to the 
utility as a customer deposit, the advanced billing of the base 
facility charge serves a similar function by helping the utility to 
minimize losses from any customers who might leave the service area 
without paying their final bill. 

As discussed above, the utility does not begin charging 
customers separately for water and wastewater until the first month 
in which their new lease becomes effective. However, due to the 
utility's billing cycle, customers will actually receive their 
first bill in the month prior to the effective date of the new 
lease. That bill will represent the base facility charges for the 
month in which the new lease becomes effective, and will be due by 

' 121 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 11 

the 20th day of the month in'which the new lease becomes effective. 
Although the customer will receive the bill prior to the effective 
date of the new lease, the bill in fact represents the month in 
whic:h the new lease becomes effective. 

The first set of leases that were modified by the mobile home 
park to allow separate billing for water and wastewater service 
became effective January 1, 1999. Consequently, those customers 
received their first separate bill for water and wastewater service 
around December 20, 1998. That bill represented the customer's 
base facility charges for the month of January, 1999. In a number 
of cases, the utility was able to set the meter box and meter in 
place prior to the effective date of the new lease. However, 
because the new leases became effective January 1, 1999, the 
utility did not set the water meters to begin registering water 
usage until January 1, 1999 or later. 

Provided that the billing period represented by that bill and 
payment due date are for the same month in which the meter is 
installed, this method of implementing metered billing f o r  a 
specific customer is correct. This approach is fair to both the 
cust:omers and utility. The mobile home park is reducing the 
tenants' lot rent by $14.31 per month upon implementation of 
metered billing. The lot rent reduction and implementation of 
metered billing occur in the same month. Consequently, by using 
this approach, the utility has created a clean breaking point 
between customers paying f o r  water and wastewater service through 
their lot rent and converting to metered billing. 

- Timil= 

We note, however, that the utility encountered some timing 
problems in implementing the metered billing for some customers in 
January and February. As stated above, the customers previously 
provided our staff with a list of customers who received a separate 
bil:L for water and wastewater service prior to installation of 
their water meter. The meter installations were accomplished for 
some of those customers during the first few days in January, 1999, 
but some others were not completed until two or  three weeks later. 

In order to resolve the customers' concerns over the initial 
bills, the utility proposed refunding the customers whose meters 
were installed later than originally planned the differe.nce between 
what they previously paid through their lot rent and what they were 
billed separately for water and wastewater service. Specifically, 
the tenants lot rent previously included $14.31, which represented 

122 



-- 
I. . 

ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
]?AGE 12 

charges  f o r  water and wastewater s e r v i c e .  Upon implementation of 
metered b i l l i n g ,  the  mobile home park i s  reducing t h e  tenants '  l o t  
r e n t  by $14.31 per month. The  t o t a l  water and wastewater base 
f a c i l i t y  charges  equa l  $23.91. The d i f f e r e n c e  between t h e  charge 
p r e v i o u s l y  included i n  t h e  l o t  r e n t  and  t h e  Commission approved 
base  f a c i l i t y  charges i s  $9.78. For t h e  customers whose meters 
were n o t  i n s t a l l e d  e a r l y  enough i n  t h e  month t o  allow a meter 
r ead ing  t o  be taken t h a t  month, t h e  u t i l i t y  c r e d i t e d  t h e i r  water 
and wastewater account f o r  t h e  f u l l  $23.91 base f a c i l i t y  charges 
a s s e s s e d  t h e  first month of s e p a r a t e  b i l l i n g .  Then t h e  u t i l i t y  
recovered t h e  p r e v i o u s l y  a s s e s s e d  $ 1 4 . 3 1  from t h e  l o t  r e n t ,  wi th  
t h e  n e t  effect being a r e f u n d  of $9.78. W e  f i n d  t h i s  t o  be a 
ieasonable  so lu t ion  t o  t h e  problem, which complies w i t h  t h e  i n t e n t  
of  t h e  b i l l i n g  i n s t r u c t i o n s  i n  Order No. PSC-96-0062-FOF-WS. 

Although w e  d i d  n o t  order t h e  refund,  w e  have obta ined  
dlocumentation from t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  v e r i f y  t h a t  t h e  refund was 
c :a lcu la ted  c o r r e c t l y .  On A p r i l  6, 1999, a r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  of t h e  
u t i l i t y  provided a r e sponse  t o  t h e  customer l i s t ,  i n d i c a t i n g  t h e  
months i n  which t h e  customers '  meters were i n s t a l l e d .  On July 1, 
1999, t h e  u t i l i t y  p rov ided  ou r  s ta f f  w i t h  b i l l i n g  records  t o  
document which customers were given t h e  re fund  o r  "credit reba te"  
a s  it was referenced on t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  b i l l i n g  records .  There were 
some d iscrepancies  between t h e  l ist  of customers who were given t h e  
re fund  and t h o s e  i n c l u d e d  on  t h e  t w o  l i s t s  d i s c u s s e d  above. 
Therefore ,  o u r  s t a f f  r e q u e s t e d  a d d i t i o n a l  documentation from t h e  
u t i l i t y .  

Based upon t h a t  in format ion ,  w e  f i n d  t h a t  t h e  u t i l i t y  
p rocessed  t h e  i e f u n d s  c o r r e c t l y .  E s s e n t i a l l y ,  i f  t h e  customer's  
water meter w a s  not i n s t a l l e d  e a r l y  i n  t h e  month, t h e r e b y  al lowing 
a r ead ing  of  t h a t  meter t h a t  month, t h a t  customer w a s  i s sued  a 
refund. The u t i l i t y  h a s  i s s u e d  c r e d i t  rebates t o  17 customers, t w o  
of whom were no t  on t h e  customers' o r i g i n a l  l i s t .  One customer 
moved p r i o r  t o  t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  i s suance  of t h e  refund; t h e r e f o r e ,  
t h a t  customer 's  refund w a s  credited a g a i n s t  h e r  p a s t  due balance.  
The remaining customers' meters were i n s t a l l e d  e a r l y  enough i n  t h e  
month t o  allow reading  of t h e  meter t h a t  month; t h e r e f o r e ,  t h e  
u t i l i t y  w i l l  n o t  be providing them a re fund .  W e  f i n d  t h a t  no 
f u r t h e r  a c t i o n  is n e c e s s a r y  r ega rd ing  t h e  refunds.  I n  
cons idera t ion  of t h e  foregoing,  w e  f i n d  t h a t  t h e  u t i l i t y  p rope r ly  
b i l l e d  its customers. 

123 



1 .  . 

ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 13 

QUALITY' OF SERVICE 

Customer concerns about quality of service were identified in 
Ms. McKenna's complaint and in her January 19, 1999, letter. Ms. 
McKenna provided additional concerns in a January 20, 1999, letter. 
The petition and letters identify the following concerns: the lack 
of professional management; lack of the utility manager's technical 
qualifications and availability when emergencies occur: inadequate 
water outage notification and "boil water" instructions when 
outages occur; insufficient water pressure; over chlorination; 
impurities in the water: defective operational equipment 
(electrical and mechanical) at the water treatment plant and 
wastewater lift stations; improperly installed wastewater 
collection lines which cause backups; and problems with locating 
water shut off valves. In addition to the above concerns we have 
also received inquiries and complaints concerning recent service 
outages, meter installations, meter accuracy, high consumption, 
water line leaks, and wastewater backups. 

During the January 28, 1999, meeting discussed earlier, our 
staff, accompanied by customer representatives, performed a field 
review of the service area. The biggest concern at that time was 
water treatment plant reliability. 

The most recent unplanned water service outage occurred on 
February 3 ,  1999, and lasted several hours. The utility reported 
that a severe thunderstorm damaged a circuit breaker. The system 
was restored after repairs were made. We received several 
complaints about this outage; however, the utility responded 
properly to the outage. 

Several months earlier, the hydropneumatic tank at the 
treatment plant failed. In order to restore service quickly, the 
utility temporarily installed a smaller substitute tank. This was 
necessary to allow time for a new tank to be ordered and installed. 
A suitably sized replacement tank was installed on February 24, 
1999. Our staff was on site at that time to monitor the 
improvements. The utility also replaced the high service pumps, 
rewired the chlorination unit to operate in unison with the high 
service pumping, and cleaned a small reservoir. Although water 
service was discontinued for six to eight hours, the repairs were 
made in an efficient manner. With the rebuilding of the water 
treatment plant, the customers should see an increase. in Service 
reliability in areas of pressure, chlorinati'on, and water quality. 

', , 124 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PFA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 14 

As to the customer concerns about notification of outages, 
notification was issued prior to the last planned shutdown, and an 
a.11 clear signal was sent out after the required testing was made 
tO assure that the water was safe to drink. The utility noticed 
the customers about the planned outage through door hangers and by 
word of mouth. The customers complained, however, that the 
utility's means of.noticing was inadequate in that it may not have 
been timely enough to allow some residents to prepare for the 
event. Our staff has spoken with the utility about the importance 
of proper notifications fo r  outages and boiling water, and we find 
nN3 need at this time to take any action concerning this matter. 

With the advent of meter installations, we received several 
complaints concerning the nature of the installations, meter 
amccuracy, and high consumption. The customers were concerned that 
t:he meters being installed were purchased used and were inaccurate. 
The customers requested that an audit be conducted by a licensed 
meter technician to certify meter accuracy. In conjunction with 
the February 24, 1999, field visit to inspect the water treatment 
plant repairs, our staff investigated the concerns about the 
meters. Our staff determined that the installation of meters was 
being performed properly. Our staff also veri.fied that the meters 
are new and that their accuracy is certified by the manufacturer. 
Our staff contacted several customers about their usage, and in 
every case staff found no indication that the high usage was due to 
meter inaccuracy. As these connections were not previously 
metered, it appears that a number of customers were unaware of the 
volume they were using f o r  irrigation. Most of the yards in the 
service area have in-ground irrigation systems. If not properly 
adjusted and monitored, large volumes of water can be used. 
Complete water consumption figures will not be fully identified 
until all water usage sources are metered. The utility indicated 
that the metering of all connections should have been completed by 
January of 2000. Water lost through line breaks cannot be fully 
identified until completion of the installations. The utility has 
already noted a reduction in plant flow output, indicating that 
irrigation conservation is starting to take hold. Based on the 
foregoing, additional work to verify meter accuracy is unnecessary. 

The customers have complained that the utility does not locate 
and use existing isolation valves. As a result, when the water is 
shutdown to meter one home, an entire block is affected. TO limit 
t.he number of customers affected during meter installation, the 
utility has informed our staff that when possible, it does use 
valves to isolate areas. We encourage the utility to continue to 
clo what it can to minimize the number of customers affected. 

125 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 15 

The customers are also concerned that the utility lacks 
professional and technically qualified management. We disagree. 
The water and wastewater treatment facilities are in compliance 
with the rules and regulations of the Department of Environmental 
Protection. The utility has contracted with a licenced operator to 
perform the necessary plant operational requirements. Utility 
personnel perform the necessary maintenance and ‘are accessible 
during off hours to handle emergency needs. We have reviewed the. 
uti:Lity’s after business hours emergency contact procedures, and 
has found them to be satisfactory. The utility has access to the 
necessary technical expertise to properly operate and maintain the 
water and wastewater systems. The recent water plant repairs were 
efficiently organized in such a manner that customer inconvenience 
was kept to a minimum, the meter installation program is proceeding 
in an orderly fashion, and the utility has properly assisted our 
staff during the investigation in this case. Based on the 
foregoing information, we find that the utility has both the 
technical and professional expertise to provide adequate water and 
wastewater service to its customers. 

Finally, the customers have indicated that there have been 
collection system problems such as sewage backups and slow flushing 
toil!ets. They suspect that when originally constructed, the lines 
were poorly installed, thereby resulting in inadequate line 
sloping, which could interfere with proper gravity disposal. Our 
staff interviewed two customers who had problems in the past, the 
most: recent of which occurred over a year ago. Our staff found one 
of those problems to be an actual backup caused by a lift station 
malfunction that has since been repaired. We find no indication 
that lines were improperly installed. 

Another concern that has been brought to our attention is a 
problem with slow flushing toilets. In this case, a customer 
complained that it takes three or four flushes to do the job. The 
customer had his system checked out by Roto Rooter, and the utility 
flushed and rodded its lines and found no obstruction. Recently, 
it was discovered that water flow through the toilets was 
obstructed. The problem has since been corrected to the customer’s 
satisfaction. 

We find that the quality of service concerns of the customers 
have been adequately addressed. No serious problems have been 
discovered. In addition, both the water and wastewater systems are 
in compliance with the rules and regulations of DEP and the Lake 
County Department of Health, with no outstanding complaints 

126 



O'RDER NO. PSC-00-02 59-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 16 

pending. Based on the foregoing, we find that the quality of 
service provided to the customers is satisfactory. 

RATE BASE 

The customers assert that the utility's rates are unfair and 
inaccurate. Some of the customers suggest that the utility 
facilities are not worth as much as reflected in the Commission 
established rate base. They allege that some of the components 
were purchased used rather than new. 

As discussed earlier, although Docket No. 940653-WS was a 
certificate case for a utility in existence, we determined that is 
was necessary to establish rates in that docket. Additionally, in 
consideration of the time which was expended in obtaining and 
verifying the rate base information, we determined that it was 
appropriate to establish rate base in that docket as well. 
Pursuant to Order No. PSC-96-OO62-F0F-WSl issued January 12, 1996, 
in Docket No. 940653-WS, rate base was established at $62,185 €or 
the water system and $84,367 for the wastewater system. 

In that docket, our Division of Auditing and Financial 
Analysis conducted an audit of the utility*s books and records. As 
commonly occurs in this type of situation, the mobile home park did 
not maintain separate records for the utility operation at that 
time. Also, the utility did not have complete historical cost 
records relating to the utility's rate base. It has been our 
practice to utilize original cost study estimates in cases in which 
supporting documentation is not available. During the certificate 
proceeding, the utility contracted with a professional engineering 
firm to conduct an original cost study. 'We have reviewed that 
study and determined that it was reasonable. 

Regarding the customers' concerns that some components of the 
utility's plant in service were purchased used, we have confirmed 
that the wastewater treatment plant was one year old when 
purchased. The plant, however, was refurbished at the time Of 
purchase. The prior owner was not able to provide evidence of the 
purchase price, but believed it to be nearly twice as much as the 
value stated in the original cost study. As discussed above, in 
cases in which supporting docurrentation cannot be provided to 
substantiate the value of plant, we must rely on available 
engineering data to assess its value. Although the plant was not 
purchased new, the value shown in the oriairial cost study is still 
H reasonable. estimate of 
originally assigned to this 

its value, akd the depreciable life 
asset is still appropriate. Therefore, 

127 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 17 

we find that no adjustment to rate base is necessary regarding this 
item. Further, we have not found any information to support that 
any of the other plant components were purchased used. 

However, during the course of our review, we discovered an 
error in the original cost study. The original cost study 
inclicated that it was based upon as-built plans, and as such, all 
of the utility facilities indicated on the utility's plans were 
included in the original cost study. We have determined, however, 
that those plans were not as-built plans. They were preliminary 
plans which included two additional phases of the development 
(Phase I I B  and Phase I I I A )  which to date have not been constructed. 
Consequently, the original cost study incorrectly included the 
water transmission and distribution system, and wastewater 
collection system for those two phases. The number of lots 
connected fo r  service was correctly stated in the original cost 
study, but the value of the lines was significantly overstated. We 
have determined that the water transmission and distribution lines 
were overstated by $15,046, and the wastewater collection system - 
including lines, manholes, and lift stations - was overstated by 
$65,734. 

Additionally, although this point was not specifically raised 
by the customers, we believe that the original assessment regarding 
the utility's used and useful status may be incorrect. During the 
certificate proceeding, it was determined that the utility's 
facilities were nearly built-out and thus no used and useful 
adjustments were made. We now believe that the utility's 
wastewater treatment plant may not be 100% used and useful. 

We find it appropriate to adjust the utility's rate base to 
correct known errors that were made in the original calculations. 
Modification of the utility's approved rate base to remove the 
Phases I I B  and I I I A  lines is a simple correction that can be easily 
verified by all parties concerned. Assessment of the wastewater 
treatment plant's used and useful percentage, however, is not that 
simple. This assessment is further complicated by the fact that 
the utility does not yet have a full year of metered consumption 
data. The utility will not have a full year of metered consumption 
data until the year 2001. We believe that the level of review 
needed to properly assess the utility's used and useful status 
would be more appropriately handled in a rate case proceeding. 
Therefore, we find that the only adjustment that should.be made to 
rate base at this time is an adjustment to' remove the overstated 
lines. 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 18 

Because the customers have reviewed and are already familiar 
with the schedules shown in Order No. PSC-96-0062-FOF-WS, we have 
incorporated our adjustments into the existing schedules that were 
used in that Order. The following is a discussion of our 
adjustments to rate base. 

- Uliilitv Plant in Service: We find that the appropriate balance for 
utility plant in service is $79,128 f o r  water and $86,331 for 
wastewater. In addition to the plant in service adjustments 
previously made in Docket No. 940653-WS, we have reduced the water 
account by ($15,046) and the wastewater account by ($65,734) to 
reflect the removal of the water transmission and distribution 
system and wastewater collection system for Phases IIB and IIIA 
that were incorrectly included in the original cost study. These 
adjustments are shown as A.6. on Schedule No. 1-B. 

&:cumulated Depreciation: We find that the appropriate balance for 
accumulated depreciation is ($25,482) for water and ($44,017) for 
wii s t ewa t e r . In addition to the accumulated depreciation 
adjustments previpusly made in Docket No. 940653-W,C, we have 
adjusted the water account by $5,210 and the wastewater account by 
$26,825 to reflect the removal of the accumulated depreciation 
associated with the water transmission and distribution system and 
wastewater collection system for Phases IIB and IIIA that were 
removed above. These adjustments are shown as E.2. on Schedule No. 
1-B. 

Workina Capital Allowance: As we will discuss further in this 
Order, the adjustments to rate base affect the utility's operating 
expenses. Additionally, the customers informed us of a 
mathematical error in our calculations which resulted in the 
exclusion of the utility's billing expense from the final rate 
calculations. Following current Commission practice and consistent 
with Rule 25-30.443, Florida Administrative Code (Form PSC/WAS 18), 
we used the one-eighth of operation and maintenance expense formula 
approach for calculating the working capital allowance in the 
utility's certificate case. Applying that formula, we find that 
the appropriate working capital allowance is $2,965 for water and 
$.3,248 for wastewater. The slight increase over the previous 
working capital allowance of $2,860 for water and $3,143 for 
wastewater results from the correction of the spreadsheet formula 
that excluded the utility's billing expense. 

- Rate Base Summarv: Our revised calculation of rate base is shown on 
Schedules Nos. 1 and 1-A for the water and wastewater Systems, 
respectively. Adjustments to rate base are itemized on Schedule 

129 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 

PAGE 19 

No. 1-B. Based on the adjustments set forth herein, we find that 
the appropriate rate base for Shangri-La is $52,454 for water and 
$45,563 for wastewater as of June 30, 1994. 

. DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 

Further, we have reconciled the utility's capital structure 
with our approved rate base. The revisions to rate base do not 
change the utility's return on equity and overall rate of return 
established by Order No. PSC-96-0062-FOF-WS. However, the return 
on equity and overall rate of return are shown on Schedule No. 2 
for reference purposes. 

RATES 

Lot Reduction and Prior Lifetime leases 

In addition to the rate base concerns addressed above, the 
customers allege that the operation and maintenance expenses used 
by lis to establish rates are too high. As discussed earlier, when 
a tenant's lease is modified to allow separate billing for water 
and wastewater service, the lot rent is reduced by $14.31 per 
month. The primary.basis for the customers' belief that the 
Comnission authorized expenses are too high is that the mobile home 
par:k only included a portion of those expenses in its determination 
of the lot rent reduction. Based upon our estimated average usage 
of 10,000 gallons per month, a customer's combined water and 
wastewater bill under the currently approved rates will be $53.65. 
Due to the difference between the anticipated average water and 
Wastewater bill and the lot rent reduction, some customers believe 
that the rent should either be reduced by a greater amount or that 
the approved rates should be lowered to reflect the expenses 
identified by the mobile home park as the basis for the rent 
reduction. 

We have also been informed that approximately eight customers 
have lifetime leases which they believe prohibit modification of 
the lease to allow the utility to charge separately for water and 
wastewater service. Some of the customers are concerned that they 
will be required to pay the additional costs of the customers with 
the lifetime leases if the utility is not able to charge them 
separately. 

The customers' leases and rent reduction are subject to 
regulation by Chapter 723, Florida Statutes. Section 367.011(2), 
Florida Statutes, states that "the Florida Public Service 
Commission shall have exclusive jurisdiction over each utility with 
respect to its authority, service, and rates." Additionally, 

130 



? ., 

ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 20 

Ziection 367.011 (4) , Florida Statutes, states that “this chapter 
shall supersede all other laws on the same subject, and subsequent 
inconsistent laws shall supersede this chapter only to the extent 
t.hat they do SO by express reference.” Shangri-La is a utility 
within our jurisdiction. As such, we are statutorily obligated to 
set fair, just, and reasonable rates and charges for Shangri-La as 
required by Section 367.081, Florida Statutes. For Chapter 723, 
Florida Statutes, to have any effect on our determination of 
appropriate rates and charges, the Legislature would had to have 
enacted it after Chapter 367, Florida Statutes, with express 
reference to supersede Chapter 367 Florida Statutes. No express 
reference exists in Chapter 723, Florida Statutes. 

The issue of whether a contract takes precedence over our 
statutes has been considered by the Courts. In State of Florida 
:, 613 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 2d DCA 
1.993), we sought review of a trial court injunction which 
prohibited Shady Oaks Mobile-Modular Estates (Shady Oaks1 from 
charging its customers newly approved rates for water and 
wastewater service. The injunction was based upon a prior 
restrictive covenant between the customers and Shady Oaks, as 
mobile home park, which provided for an annual $300 payment for 
water, sewage, cable television and a recreational center. On 
appeal, the Court “condemn [ed] the trial court‘s intrusion into the 
E’SC’s statutorily delegated responsibility to fix a ‘just, 
reasonable, and compensatory‘ rate for service availability. “ 
- Lindhal at 64. The Court, citing Cohee v. Crestridae Utilities 
- C-, 324 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 5th DCA 1975), stated that “the PSC‘s 
authority to raise or lower rates, even those established by a 
<:ontract, is preemptive. ” - Id. 

In Cohee, customers brought a class action suit seeking 
damages from the utility for charging Commission approved rates in 
excess of rates provided in a prior contract with the customer’s 
subdivision developer. In upholding the trial court’s decision in 
favor of the utility, the Court stated that: 

[dlespite the fact that Crestridge had a pre-existing 
contract concerning its rates, now that Crestridge is 
under, the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission, 
these rates may be ordered changed by that body. The 
Public Service Commission has authority to raise as Well 
as lower rates established by a pre-existing contract 
when deemed necessary in the public interest. State V. 
Burr, 1920, 79 Fla. 290, 84 SO. 61. Cohee at 157. 

131 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 21 

The Court also stated, after setting out the full text of 
Section 367.081(2), Florida Statutes, that ". . . it would appear 
that the Commission would not even be authorized to take into 
consideration the pre-existing contract in its determination of 
reasonable rates." Cohee at 158 

We have determined in similar situations that a pre-existing 
contract is not determinative in setting rates for a utility under 
its jurisdiction. We have the authority to charge rates which we 
find to be in the public interest, even if they are contrary to a 
contractual agreement. See Order No. PSC-94-017l-FOF-WS, issued 
February 10, 1994 in Docket No. 930133-WS (In re: aDDlication for 

CorDoration d/b/a Lake Yale Utilitv ComDanv). See also Order No. 
21680, issued August 4, 1989 (In re: aDDlication of Continental 
Countrv Club, Inc., for an increase in water and wastewater rates 
USumter Countv) . 

2 

Based on the foregoing, w e  do not find it appropriate to 
consider the lot rent reduction o r  lifetime leases in our 
determination of the utility's rates. The utility's currently 
approved rates were calculated in accordance with Commission 
practice, and designed to be recovered from all of the utility's 
customers once metered. Adjusting those rates based upon the lot 
rent reduction or lifetime lease provisions would be contrary to 
previously established precedent and Commission practice regarding 
ratesetting. Therefore, the utility's rates shall not be adjusted 
for consideration of the lot rent reduction or lease agreements. 
All of the utility's customers shall be billed based upon the 
utility's Commission approved rates. 

Rate Reduction 

While reviewing this complaint, we considered initiating a 
rate investigation to provide the level of detailed review that the 
customers are seeking. We do not believe, however, that a rate 
investigation is appropriate at this time. The completion of the 
metering process was not expected to be completed until January Of 
200'0. Additionally, as discussed further in this Order, some 
customers have in-ground irrigation systems which may be metered 
during the year 2000. Therefore, the utility will not have a full 
year of consumption data, or a record of its operations with all 
customers metered, until the year 2001. Initiation. of a rate 
investigation while the utility is still in a transitional phase 
will not provide any better indication of the utility's expected 

132 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 22 

consumption and expenses under full metered service than the 
information gathered in the certificate docket. 

We have, however, modified the utility's rates to correct 
known errors. As discussed in earlier, we determined that the 
original cost study incorrectly included lines from Phases IIB and 
IIIA. Consequently, we removed those lines and the associated 
accumulated depreciation from the utility's rate base. We have 
made corresponding adjustments to the utility's expenses as well. 
We have recalculated the utility's depreciation expense to reflect 
removal of the Phases IIB and IIIA lines. Accordingly, we have 
reduced depreciation expense by ($396) for water and ($2,182) for 
wastewater. We have added this adjustment to the existing 
schedules that were used in the certificate case. This adjustment 
is shown as B.2. on Schedule No. 3-B. 

Additionally, the customers discovered an error in a 
mathematical formula used in the original Schedule No. 3-B. 
Specifically, the water and wastewater subtotals for adjustment 
A.6. did not include the utility's authorized billing expense (line 
A. 6.b.). Therefore, the approved rates did not include the 
utility's billing expense, although that expense was approved by 
us. Consequently, the approved rates were lower than they should 
have been. We have corrected the formula to include the authorized 
billing expense. 

Our adjustments to rate base and the utility's expenses a h 0  
trigger a recalculation of the utility's regulatory assessment fees 
arid operating income. Our modified Schedule of Operations is shown 
on Schedules Nos. 3 and 3-A, for water and wastewater, 
respectively. 0u.r adjustments are shown on Schedule NO. 3-B. 

Although the utility's capital structure was adjusted to 
reconcile with the utility's rate base, these adjustments did not 
alter the return on common equity or overall rate of return 
approved by Order No. PSC-96-0062-FOF-WS. The adjusted capital 
structure is shown on Schedule No. 2 for informational purposes. 

The rates were recalculated based upon the revised revenue 
requirements of $36,950 for water and $39,715 for wastewater. The 
utility's existing rates and the revised rates are shown below, 
including a calculation of the typical residential bills at various 
usage levels: 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 23 

WATER 
Monthlv Rates 

Residential and General Service 
Base Facilitv Charae: 
Meter Size: 
5/8 x 3/4" 

3/4" 
1 " 

1 - 1 /2 " 
2 " 
3 " 

' 4 "  

6 " 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 gallons: 

Existing 
Rates 

$ 12.86 
19.29 
32.15 
64.30 
102.88 
205.75 
321.49 
642.98 

$ 1.27 

5/8" x 3/4" meter: 
3,000 gallons 
5,000 gallons 
6,000 gallons 
10,000 gallons 

Tmical Residential Water Bill 

$ 16.67 
$ 19.21 
$ 20.48 
$ 25.56 

WASTEWATER 
Monthlv Rates 

Existing 
Residential Rates 
Base Facilitv Charae: 
All Meter Sizes: $ 11.05 

Gallonage Charge pes 1,000 gallons 
(maximum 6,000 gallons) : $ 2.84 

Twical Residential Wastewater Bill 

5/8" x 3/4" meter: 
. 3,000 gallons 

5,000 gallons 
6,000 gallons 

* 10,000 gallons 

$ 19.57 
$ 25.25 
$ 28.09. 
$ 28.09 

Commission 
Approved _. 

Rates 
$ 12.87 

19.31 
32.19 
64.37 

103.00 
205.99 
321.87 
643.73 

$ 1.22 

$ 16.53 
$ 18.97 
$ 20.19 
$ 25.01 

Commission 
Approved 

Rates 

$ 9.91 

$ 2.43 

$ 17.20 
$ 22.06 
$ 24.49 
$ 24.49 

* Residential wastewater gallonage cap is 6,000 gallons per month 

134 



.. . 

ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
E'AGE 24 

- General Service 
Ease Facilitv Charae: 
Meter Sizes: 
58/8 x 3/4" 

3/41' 
1 " 

1 - 1 /2 " 
2 " . 3 r, 

4 " 
6" 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 gallons 

$ 11.05 
16.58 
27.63 
55.27 
88.43 
176.86 
276.34 
552.67 

$ .9.91 
14.87 
24.79 
49.57 
79.32 
158.63 
247.86 
495.73 

$ 3.41 $ 2.92 

The utility shall file revised tariff sheets reflecting the 
approved rates within thirty days of the effective date of this 
Order. The approved rates shall be effective for service rendered 
on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant 
.to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, provided the 
customers have received notice. The rates may not be implemented 
until notice has been received by the customers. The utility shall 
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the 
date of the notice. 

VACATION RATE 

The customers have requested that we establish fair and 
equitable relief to seasonal customers who shut-off water and 
wastewater service when not in residence, and that we discontinue 
charges for such seasonal users. Rule 25-30.335 (91, Florida 
Administrative Code, states that "if a utility utilizes the base 
facility and usage charge rate structure and does not have a 
Commission authorized vacation rate, the utility shall bill the 
customer the base facility charge regardless of whether there is 
any usage." 

Although we have approved vacation rates for some utilities in 
the past, we have gradually moved away from this practice. Under 
the base facility charge rate structure, the base facility charge 
is designed to recover the fixed costs of the utility that occur 
regardless of the level of usage, such as salaries, office rent, 
and insurance. Consequently, those costs do'not change even though 
a customer may be out of residence. Therefore, we generally 
require utilities to assess the base facility charges for water and 

135 



c 

ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 25 

wastewater service even when seasonal customers are not in 
residence. 

The rates approved for this utility by Order No. PSC-96-0062- 
FOF-WS were calculated using the base facility charge rate 
structure, and as such, the base facility charges were designed to 
recover the fixed costs of the utility. The rates, as adjusted in 
this Order, still utilize the base facility charge rate structure. 
In keeping with current Commission practice, a vacation rate shall 
not be established for this utility. 

NEW CLASS OF SERVICE 

The majority of Shangri-La's customers have in-ground 
irrigation systems. Specifically, 107 of the utility's 134 
customers have an in-ground irrigation system. As of July, 1999, 
92 customers obtained their irrigation water from the utility, 12 
obtained irrigation water from canals located behind their homes, 
two had disconnected their irrigation systems, and one obtained 
irrigation from a private well. During installation of the water 
meters in the mobile home park, it was discovered that of the 92 
customers who obtain their irrigation water from the utility, 68 
customers' irrigation systems are connected directly to the 
utility's water distribution main. 

This presents two problems - a health hazard and a lack Of 
metering f o r  water usage. An irrigation system connected directly 
to a public water system without an appropriate backflow prevention 
device is considered a health hazard and is prohibited by the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). The utility 
has an obligation pursuant to DEP rules to remove the hazard once 
identified. 

Further, Rule 25-30.255 (1) , Florida Administrative Code, 
states that "except as provided in subsection (2) of this rule, 
each utility shall measure water sold upon the basis of metered 
volume sales unless the Commission approved flat rate arrangements 
for that utility." We have not approved flat rates for this 
utility, nor do any of the exceptions in subsection ( 2 )  apply. 
Therefore, the utility is required to meter all water sold. At 
present, the 68 customers discussed above are not properly 
connected, and thus, their water consumption for irrigation 
purposes is not being metered or billed. In addition. to being a 
vio:lation of DEP rules and Rule 25-30.255(1), Florida 
Administrative Code, this situation is unequitable to the 24 

136 



5 , 

ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 26 

customers who are connected properly and are being billed for all 
water usage. 

Rule 25-30.320(2)(h), Florida Administrative Code, states that 
the utility may discontinue service "without notice in the event of 
a condition known to the utility to be hazardous." Accordingly, 
t:he utility is authorized to disconnect the improperly connected 
irrigation systems from its .water distribution main without 
notifying the customers. The utility indicated, however, that it 
would be more appropriate to give the customers an opportunity to 
choose which method they preferred to use to correct the hazard. 

Consequently, on July 8 ,  1999, the utility issued a notice to 
all of the customers with improperly connected irrigation systems. 
The customers were given three options to correct the cross- 
connection hazard. First, a customer may repipe his or her 
irrigation system to connect to the potable water line behind their 
existing water meter. The water meters installed by the utility 
contain a backflow prevention device. Therefore, disconnecting the 
irrigation system from the utility's main and reconnecting it 
behind the existing meter solves both the cross-connection hazard 
and lack of metering concern. Second, the customers may request 
that the utility install a separate water meter on the irrigation 
line. The utility's currently approved meter installation fee is 
$il25. The customers were informed that they would be required to, 
pay the approved meter installation fee prior to installation of 
t.he separate water meter. Third, the customers may disconnect 
t.heir irrigation system from the utilityls main. The customers 
were also notified that if they failed to notify the utility Of 
t.heir desired course of action within 40 days, the utility would 
disconnect their irrigation. system from its water distribution 
main. 

The notice was met with great opposition from the customers, 
especially those who were out of residence at the time. Some of 
t.he customers requested that the utility postpone any action 
regarding this situation until they returned to Florida. We have 
been informed by both the customers and utility that approximately 
hlalf of the customers are seasonal residents. A number of those 
customers, however, leave their irrigation systems running while 
they are out of the state. Therefore, the risk of contamination of 
the water supply exists even though some customers are out of 
residence. Because this situation presents a health hazard and is 
i.n violation of DEP and Commission rules; we believe that the 
utility should correct the situation as soon as possible. In an 
effort to accommodate the customers' requests, the utility 

137 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 27 

postponed final resolution of this situation until the majority of 
the customers returned to the state. 

As of the January 18, 2000, agenda conference, it was our 
understanding that approximately 20 customers still had not 
responded to the utility's notice. The utility plans to re-notice 
those customers early this year to give them another opportunity to 
decide how they choose to correct the cross-connection hazard. In 
addition to Rule 25-30.320(2)(h), Florida Administrative Code, 
cited above, Rule 25-30.320(2)(b), Florida Administrative Code, 
authorizes the utility to disconnect service "for failure or 
refusal of the customer to correct any deficiencies or defects in 
his piping or equipment which are reported to him by the utility." 
Accordingly, the utility is authorized to disconnect customers who 
refuse to correct the cross-connection hazard. The utility has 
informed us that in the event disconnection of a customer's 
irrigation system becomes necessary, the utility will notify us 
prior to the disconnection. 

The utility has proposed charging its currently approved meter 
installation fee of $125 to the customers who request to have a 
separate irrigation meter installed on their irrigation system. In 
the utility's certificate case, we ordered the utility to install 
the water meters in the mobile home park. We included the cost of 
those meters in the utility's rate base, thereby allowing the 
utility to earn a return on its investment in those meters. 
Additionally, we approved a meter installation fee to be applied to 
all new customers. Because neither the utility nor this Commission 
were aware that additional meters would be needed for the 
separately connected irrigation systems, the cost of those meters 
was not previously included in rate base. 

The customers assert that the utility should be required to 
pay for the separate irrigation meters as well. We believe that 
this would result in an unequitable situation. We are charged with 
the responsibility to set rates and charges which are just, 
reasonable, compensatory, and not unfairly discriminatory. 
Inclusion of the cost of the initial water meters in the utility's 
rates meets this standard, because every customer will receive a 
meter and pay their fair share of that cost. In the case of the 
irrigation meters, however, not every customer will receive an 
irrigation meter. Therefore, it is not fair for every customer to 
bear that cost through the monthly service rates. 

The customers who obtain a separate irrigation meter and use 
less  than 6,000 gallons of water inside their homes will receive 

138 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 28 

the benefit of a lower wastewater bill, because they will not be 
assessed wastewater charges on the portion of their water usage 
which is strictly for irrigation purposes. The customers who do 
not obtain a separate irrigation meter will not receive that 
benefit. This factor further supports requiring the affected 
customers to pay for their irrigation meter rather than requiring 
all customers to share that cost through the rates. 

Moreover, it has been argued that the customers should not be 
required to pay for the separate irrigation meters because they 
rent, rather than own, the lots in the mobile home park. However, 
our staff was informed by the utility, and this has been confirmed 
by several customers, that the customers installed their own 
irrigation systems. The developer of the mobile home park did not 
purchase or install the irrigation systems. Inasmuch as the 
customers made the . decision to install in-ground irrigation 
systems, we believe that it is the responsibility of the customers 
to correct the cross-connection hazard. Therefore, we find it 
appropriate that the utility be authorized to charge its approved 
meter installation fee to customers who request installation of a 
separate irrigation meter. 

Additionally, we find it appropriate to authorize a new class 
of service for the provision of residential irrigation service 
within the mobile home park. In most cases, we authorize utilities 
to assess both the water base facility charge and water gallonage 
charge for separate irrigation meters, as well as any applicable 
service availability charges. Depending on the size of the 
irrigation meter, the customer may place one or more additional 
equivalent residential connections (ERC) of demand on the utility's 
system through the use of a separate ifrigation meter. This 
results in the utility incurring the same expenses to provide 
irrigation service as it does to provide service to the customer's 
home. 

In this case, however, the separate irrigation meters are 
needed to correct a cross-connection hazard and properly meter all 
water consumption, rather than to obtain additional water capacity. 
Although the customers' usage levels are high for a retirement 
community, they do not appear to exceed one ERC per customer. 
Further, the customers' usage levels will likely decrease upon full 
implementation of metered rates. Therefore, we do not find that 
installation of separate irrigation meters in this case .will result 
in customers placing additional demand on the utility's Water 
system. Therefore, we find appropriate for the utility to assess 
only the water gallonage charge on water usage registered by the 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 29 

sepa.cate irrigation meters. Our staff has discussed this 
alternative with the utility, and the utility has agreed to this 
rate. Our determination in this case, however, does not preclude 
us from reevaluating the residential irrigation service in a future 
rate proceeding and establishing different rates. 

Therefore, a new class of service for residential irrigation 
service for the mobile home park shall be established for this 
utility. The appropriate rate for this class of service shall be 
the utility's water gallonage charge. As discussed earlier, the 
utility's adjusted water gallonage charge is $1.22 per 1,000 
gallons. The utility shall file a tariff sheet reflecting the 
approved rate within thirty days of the effective date of the 
order. The approved rate shall be effective for service rendered 
on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant 
to F.ule 25-30.475 (1) , Florida Administrative Code, provided the 
customers have received notice. The rate shall not be implemented 
iintil notice has been received by the customers. The utility shall 
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the 
date of the notice. The utility shall be allowed to notice the new 
class of service in conjunction with the required notice of rates 
discussed earlier. Additionally, utility shall be authorized to 
charge its approved meter installation fee to customers who request 
installation of a separate irrigation meter. 

Upon expiration of the protest period, this docket shall be 
closed if no person, whose interests are substantially affected by 
the proposed actions, files a protest within the 21 day protest 
period. In the event of a protest, however, Shangri-La shall 
continue collecting the rates authorized by Order No. PSC-96-0062- 
FOF-WS. Shangri-La shall collect the difference between those 
rates and the rates approved in this Order subject to refund. In 
the event of a protest, staff shall file a recome.?dation regarding 
the appropriate security for any potential refund 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that each of 
the findings made in the body of this Order is hereby approved in 
every respect. It is further 

ORDERED that all matters contained herein, whether set forth 
in the body of this Order or in the schedules attached hereto, are 
incorporated herein by reference. It is further 

140 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 30 

ORDERED that the customers' request that the Commission issue 
an injunction against Shangri-La by the Lake Utilities, Inc. to 
cease and desist from charging for water and wastewater service is 
hereby denied. It is further 

ORDERED that the customers' request that we revoke Shangri-La 
by the Lake Utilities, Inc.'s water and wastewater certificates is 
hereby denie'd. It is further 

ORDERED that in addition to the rates approved herein, a new 
class of service for residential irrigation service for the mobile 
home park shall be established. The rate for this class of service 
shall be the water gallonage charge approved herein. It is further 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein, including the new 
cl.ass of service, shall be effective for service rendered on or 
after the stamped approval date on the revised tariff sheets, in 
accordance with Rule 25-30.475, Florida Administrative Code, 
provided the customers have received notice. It is further 

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of the rates 
approved herein, including the new class of service, Shangri-La by 
the Lake Utilities, Inc. shall submit and have approved a proposed 
customer notice of the rates and charges approved herein and the 
reasons therefor. The notice will be approved upon our staff's 
verification that it is consistent with our decision herein. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein, including the new 
class of service, shall not be implemented until notice has been 
received by the customers. Shangri-La by the Lake Utilities, Inc. 
shall provide our staff proof of the date notice was given within 
10 days after the date of the notice. It is further 

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of the rates 
approved herein, including the new class of service, Shangri-La by 
the Lake Utilities, .Inc. shall submit and have approved revised 
tariff pages. The revised tariff pages shall be filed within 30 
days of the effective date of this Order. The revised tariff pages 
will be approved upon our staff's verification that the pages are 
consistent with our decision herein, that the protest period has 
expired, and that the customer notice is adequate. It is further 

ORDERED that Shangri-La by the Lake Ut'ilities, Inc. shall be 
allowed to notice the new class of service in conjunction with the 
required notice of rates. It is further 

141 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 31  

ORDERED t h a t  Shangri-La by t h e  Lake U t i l i t i e s ,  Inc.  s h a l l  be 
a u t h o r i z e d  t o  charge i t s  approved meter i n s t a l l a t i o n  fee t o  
customers who request  i n s t a l l a t i o n  of  a separate i r r i g a t i o n  meter. 
It  i s  f u r t h e r  

ORDERED t h a t  i n  t h e  even t  of a p ro te s t ,  Shangri-La by t h e  Lake 
Ut i l i t i es ,  Inc .  s h a l l  c o n t i n u e  c o l l e c t i n g  t h e  r a t e s  au tho r i zed  by 
Order N o .  PSC-96-0062-FOF-WS. Shangri-La s h a l l  c o l l e c t  t h e  
d i f f e rence  between those  rates and t h e  r a t e s  approved i n  t h i s  Order 
subject t o  refund. In  t h e  event of  a p r o t e s t ,  our  s t a f f  w i l l  f i l e  
a recommendation r e g a r d i n g  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  s e c u r i t y  f o r  any 
p o t e n t i a l  refund.  It i s  f u r t h e r  

ORDERED t h a t  t h e  provisions of  t h i s  Order, wi th  t h e  except ion 
of o u r  d e c i s i o n  r ega rd ing  t h e  o r i g i n a l  n o t i c e  and t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  
c o l l e c t i o n  of  r a t e s  i n  t h e  e v e n t  of a pro tes t ,  a r e  i s sued  as 
proposed agency a c t i o n  and s h a l l  become f i n a l  and e f f e c t i v e  upon 
t h e  issuance of a Consummating Order un less  an appropr i a t e  
p e t i t i o n ,  i n  t h e  form p rov ided  by R u l e  28-106.201, Flor ida 
Admin i s t r a t ive  Code, i s  r e c e i v e d  by t h e  Director, Div is ion  of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Ta l lahassee ,  
Florida 32399-0850, by t h e  close of bus iness  on t h e  d a t e  set f o r t h  
i n  t h e  "Notice of F u r t h e r  Proceedings" a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o .  It i s  
f u r t h e r  

ORDERED t h a t  i n  t h e  e v e n t  t h i s  Order becomes f i n a l ,  t h i s  
docket s h a l l  be  c losed .  

By ORDER of t h e  F l o r i d a  Pub l i c  Service Commission t h i s  8th day 
of February,  m. 

( S E A L )  

TV 

1 4 2  



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 32 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that 
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests 
for an administrative hearing will be granted o r  result in the 
relief sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If 
mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially 
interested person's right to a hearing. 

The action proposed herein, with the exception of our decision 
regarding the original notice and the utility's collection of rates 
in the event of a protest, is preliminary in nature. Any person 
whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by 
this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, in the form 
provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 
0850, by the close of business on Februarv 29, 2000. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order. 

Any objection o r  protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

143 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 33 

. 
SHANGRI-LA BY THE LAKE UTILITIES, INC. 
AS OF JUNE 30.1994 

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

LANDMON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 

NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT 

CWlP 

ClAC 

BALANCE PER 
UTILITY 

80 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 

COMM. ADJUST. BALANCE 
TO UTIL. BAL. PER COMM. 

$79,128 A $79,128 

O B  0. 

0 0 

o c  0 

0 0 

(4.520) D (4,520) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 0 (25,482) E (25,482) 

AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 0 363 F 363 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 2,965 G 2,965 

WATER RATE BASE so $52,454 1-1 

1 4 4  



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 34 

SHANGRI-LA BY THE LAKE UTILITIES, INC. 
AS OF JUNE 30.1994 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE EASE 

e 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

LANDMON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 

NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT (NET) 

CWlP 

ClAC 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 

AMORTIZATION OF ClAC 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

WASTEWATER RATE BASE 

ANCE PER 
UTILITY 

$0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$0 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 

COMM. ADJUST. BAV ICE 
TO UTIL. BAL. PER COMM. 

$86,331 A 886,331 

O B  0 

0 0 

o c  0 

0 0 

O D  0 

(44,017) E (44,017) 

0 0 

O F  0 

3,248 G 3.248 

$45,563 1-1 

145 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 35 

SHANGRI-LA BY THE LAKE UTILITIES. INC. 
AS OF JUNE M. 1994 

AOJUSTMENTS TO PATE BASE 

A UTlLllY PLANT IN SERVICE 

1. To mn.cl original sost study 
2. To rrficd 1991 pbnt additions nesesuy to pmvide 

mter  wviu to fm single hmily h o w  
3. To adjust for 1993 and 1994 plant addifionr p r  

mi? audn repor( 
4. Pmhmu adjumnsnt to mbci meters and meter 

inmllrtionr for 135 udrting mobile horn lotr 
5. To M.a organlmion sortr 
6. To RmOn lirm thal VM. lncormclty included 

in the orginsl sod study 

8. LAND 

1. 
2. 

C. NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT 

1. 

D. ClAC 

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 

To impute ClAC for mtN SbrVice pmVi&d to fm 
single hmily homes 

E. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

1. 
2. 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

To En& assumulated depnchtion on p!mI in amim 
TO remow 8 ~ ~ ~ m U h t e d  depreciation for T i  th.1 m 
insonaclJy M u d d  In lln original casl hldv 

F. AMORTIZATION OF ClAC 

I. 
2. 

TO r e k t  awmubted amoltintion d C W C  

G. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

1. To ren.cl 1I.S d t e S t y u r 0  6 M e v n S O S  

SCHEDULE NO. 1-8 
M X K E T  NO. -WS 

WATER 

s €a.m 

4.845 

3.2M 

16.875 
750 

WASTEWATER 

s 145.W 

0 

6.315 

0 
750 

(15.04q (ss.73q 
s 79.128 ' I  86.331 

s 0 
0 

5 0 

s 0 

s (4.520) 
0 
0 
0 

s a  4 520 

s 0 
0 

s 0 

t 0 
o 
0 
0 

I- 0 

5 (M.692) s v0.w 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

5.210 26.825 

s n5.482) $,A 44 01 

s 363 
0 

5- 363 

5 2.965 

s 0 

5- 

0 
0 

1 4 6  



ORDER NO.. PSC-OO-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 36 

SHANGRI-LA BY THE LAKE UTILITIES, INC. 
AS OF JUNE 30,1994 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

BALANCE COMM. ADJUST. 
PER UTILITY TO UTIL. BAL 

LONG-TERM DEBT $ 0 81.214 

EQUITY 0 16.803 

TOTAL 

RATE BASE 

$ o s  98,017 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

10.88% 

10.64% 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 

BALANCE PERCENT WEIGHTED 
PER COMM. OF TOTAL COST COST 

81,214 82.86% 10.59% 8.78% 

16.803 17.14% 11.88% 2.04% 

$ 98.017 100.00% 1-1 
98,017 

HIGH 

12.88% 

10.99% 

147 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990060-WS 
PAGE 31 

SHANGRI-LA BY THE M E  UTILITIES, INC. 
AS OF JUNE 30,1994 

SCHEDULE NO. 3 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 
COMM. ADJUST. 

TEST YEAR COMM. ADJ. ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL 
PER unLm TO UTILITY TEST YEAR INCREASE PER COMM. 

$ 0 s  O $  0 $ 36,950E $136.9501 OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPEFATION AND MAINTENANCE 

DEPRECATION 

AMORTIZATION 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

INCOME TAXES 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATING INCOME I (LOSS) 

WATER RATE BASE 

RATE OF RETURN 

0 23,720 A 23,720 0 23.720 

0 3,328 B 3,328 0 3.328 

0 121 c 121 0 121 

0 2.445 D 2,445 1,663 F 4.108 

0 0 0 0 0 

$ O $  29.614 $ 29,614 $ 1,663 $ 31.277 

$ 0 

$ 0 

NIA 

$ (29.6141 

$ 52.454- 

-56.46% 
P 

$ 5.673 

$ 52,454 

10.82% 

148 



ORDER NO. PSC-OO-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 38 

SHANGRI-LA BY THE LAKE UTILITIES, INC. 
AS OF JUNE 30.1994 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 
DOCKET NO. 990080-ws 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME 
COMM. ADJUST. 

TESTYEAR COMM.ADJ. ADJUSTED . FOR TOTAL 
PER UTILITY TO UTlLrrY TEST YEAR INCREASE PER COMM. 

OPERATING REVENUES $ 0 s  0 s  0 $ 39,715 E 439.7151. 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

DEPRECIATION 

AMORTlZATlON 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

25,987 A 25,987 

4,265 0 4265 

o c  0 

0 

0 

0 

25.987 

4.265 

0 

1.787 F 4,535 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 0 s  33,000 $ 33.000 $ 1,787 $ 34.788 

OPERATING INCOME I (LOSS) 

WASWATER RATE BASE 

RATE OF REWRN 

$ 0 

$ 0 

NIA 

$ (33,0001 

$ 45.563 

-72.43% 

$ 45,563 

10.82% 

149 



ORDER NO. PSC-00-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 39 

SHANGRI-LA BY THE LAKE UTILITIES, INC 
AS OF JUNE 30,1934 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

REVENUE 
a. 
b. 

A OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 
1. Salam and Wages LEmdovees) - .  

a. To adjust per audit &ula&n 

2. Salaries and Wages (Off~cers) 
a. To reRect oflicets salary 

3. Sludge Renmal Eqanrs 
a. 
b. 

To adjust per audit calwlabbn 

4. PurchasedPemtr 
a. To adjust per audt calculah 

5. Chemicak 
a. 
b. 

To adjust per audit calculation 
To roiled apprnpMta chemical expense fw water plant 

6. Materiak and Supplies 
a. 
b. 

To adjust per audt cakulation 
To reflect u t i l i  billing expanse 

7. ContracbplSeMcas 
a. 
b. 
c. 
d. 
e. 
f. 

To adjust engineering conbacbxal wvices per audit calculation 
To adjust legal mntractual WKVices per audit calculatica 
To reflect engineering conhadual services for required DEP testing 
To reRect accDunting antra- +ebbs 

9. 
h. . .  
I. 

j. 

8. Rents 
a. 
b. 

To reRect lease fw ut i l i  land 
To reflect rent for offm 6- 

C. 

9. TramportationExpenses 
a. 

b. 

To reflect bansportation expanse for use of truck 
owned by parent company 

10. Insurance Expnse 
a. 
b. 

d. 
e. 

To reflect insurance expense on u b l i  fac i l ia  

C. 

SCHEDULE NO. 2-6 ( S h e  1 Of2) 
DOCKET NO. 990380WS 

WATER WASTEWATFR 
0 0 
0 0 

s- 0 s- 0 

S 2.497 

s 2.165 

0 
0 

s- 0 

s, 3.002* 

s- 495 

3.052 
0 

0 
495 

495 
840 

s 1,335 

3.150 
683 

2.500 
2.100 

0 
‘ 0  

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
s 8.433 

3.750 
Mx) 

0 
s 4.350 

0 

435 

s-+ 
289 

0 
0 
0 
0 

s- 289 

S 2,497 

s a  

1.350 
0 

s 1.350 

4.129 
0 

S 4.129 

410 
0 

s- 410 

997 
840 

S 1,837 

3.763 
683 

1 .Ooo 
2.100 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

s 7.546 

3.750 
600 

0 
$4.350 

435 
0. 

s- 435 

638 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5- s38 

(Continued on Sheet 2) 



ORDER NO. PSC-OO-0259-PAA-WS 
DOCKET NO. 990080-WS 
PAGE 40 

SHANGRI-LA BY THE LAKE UTIUTIES. INC. 
AS OF JUNE 30,1994 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

11. Regulaory Cmmisrion W n s e  

1 2  MilaneanExpenss 

a. 

a. 
b. 

c. 

To adjust per audi calculation 
To allaae a portion of the omce elcctris opere 
totheuuuty 
To allaae a partion of the business phone service 

. 
1. 
II. 
h. 
I. 

k. 
1. 

I. 

m. 
n. 

13. Unclatrifnd dkburrements 
a. 
b. 
C. 
d. 

TOTAL 0 6 M ADJUSTMENTS 

B. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
1. To reW annuai depreciabon W n s e  
2 To move deprecialion q m s e  for lines rn 

incorrectly included in the original cost study 
3. 
4. 
5. 

C. AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 
1. To reflect annual a- 

D. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

1. 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

To adjust p r o m  taxes per audi cakula(i0n 

To reW payroll taxes associatd with om&s salary 
. 2 To adjust payroll taxes per audit tablation 

E. OPERATING REVENUES 

1. To refla apprwed increase In m n u e  

F. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

1. To reflect a d d B d  regulatofy assesMent fees associated 
Wh approved rwenue requirement 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-8 (Shed 2 of 2) 
DOCKET NO. 9930W-WS 

s- O 0 

89 

n 
353 

205 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

72 

353 

205 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 - $719 s- SJO 

0 
0 
a 0 

0 
0 

3,724 

(396) 
0 
0 
0 

$5.328 
f- 121 

1,661 
420 
358 

0 
0 
0 
0 

$2 

6,447 

(2,182) 
0 
0 

$3 

1,970 
420 
358 

0 
0 
0 
0 

$= 


